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participants such as accredited 
veterinarians, AIN device managers/ 
resellers (individuals or firms 
responsible for distributing AIN devices 
to producers), AIN device 
manufacturers (companies that 
manufacture animal identification 
devices approved for use in the NAIS), 
third-party service providers 
(companies that provide herd 
management, dairy herd improvement, 
genetic evaluation, and other services to 
producers), and diagnostic laboratories 
and livestock buyers/dealers who 
submit data to the national database. 

Estimated annual number of 
respondents: 500,472. 

Estimated annual number of 
responses per respondent: 7.4036789. 

Estimated annual number of 
responses: 3,705,334. 

Estimated total annual burden on 
respondents: 2,832,437 hours. (Due to 
averaging, the total annual burden hours 
may not equal the product of the annual 
number of responses multiplied by the 
reporting burden per response.) 

All responses to this notice will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval. All comments will 
also become a matter of public record. 

Done in Washington, DC, this 2nd day of 
June 2008. 
Kevin Shea, 
Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant 
Health Inspection Service. 
[FR Doc. E8–12731 Filed 6–5–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–34–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Animal and Plant Health Inspection 
Service 

[Docket No. APHIS–2008–0014] 

Potato Cyst Nematode; Update of 
Quarantined Areas 

AGENCY: Animal and Plant Health 
Inspection Service, USDA. 
ACTION: Notice of changes to 
quarantined area. 

SUMMARY: We are advising the public 
that we have made changes to the area 
in the State of Idaho that is quarantined 
to prevent the spread of potato cyst 
nematode. The description of the 
quarantined area was updated on 
November 1, 2007, when the potato cyst 
nematode regulations became effective; 
on November 28, 2007, when one 
additional field was found to be 
infested; on January 9, 2008, when some 
fields that had been quarantined were 
found not to have an association with an 
infested field; and on March 21, 2008, 
when 24 associated fields were removed 

from the quarantined area after having 
been surveyed and found to be free of 
potato cyst nematode. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. 
Osama El-Lissy, Director, Invasive 
Species and Pest Management, PPQ, 
APHIS, 4700 River Road Unit 134, 
Riverdale, MD 20737–1236; (301) 734– 
8676. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

The potato cyst nematode (PCN) 
(Globodera pallida) is a major pest of 
potato crops in cool-temperature areas. 
Other solanaceous hosts include 
tomatoes, eggplants, peppers, tomatillos, 
and some weeds. The PCN is thought to 
have originated in Peru and is now 
widely distributed in many potato- 
growing regions of the world. PCN 
infestations may be expressed as 
patches of poor growth. Affected potato 
plants may exhibit yellowing, wilting, 
or death of foliage. Even with only 
minor symptoms on the foliage, potato 
tuber size can be affected. Unmanaged 
infestations can cause potato yield loss 
ranging from 20 to 70 percent. The 
spread of this pest in the United States 
could result in a loss of domestic or 
foreign markets for U.S. potatoes and 
other commodities. 

In an interim rule published in the 
Federal Register on September 12, 2007, 
and effective on November 1, 2007 (72 
FR 51975–51988, Docket No. APHIS– 
2006–0143), we established the PCN 
quarantine regulations (§§ 301.86 
through 301.86–9, referred to below as 
the regulations). These regulations set 
out procedures for determining the areas 
quarantined for PCN and impose 
restrictions on the interstate movement 
of regulated articles from quarantined 
areas. 

Section 301.86–3 of the regulations 
sets out the procedures for determining 
the areas quarantined for PCN. 
Paragraph (a) of § 301.86–3 states that, 
in accordance with the criteria listed in 
§ 301.86–3(c), the Administrator will 
designate as a quarantined area each 
field that has been found to be infested 
with PCN, each field that has been 
found to be associated with an infested 
field, and any area that the 
Administrator considers necessary to 
quarantine because of its inseparability 
for quarantine enforcement purposes 
from infested or associated fields. 

Paragraph (c) provides that the 
Administrator will designate a field as 
an infested field when PCN is found in 
the field. Paragraph (c) also provides 
that the Administrator will designate a 
field as an associated field when PCN 
host crops, as listed in § 301.86–2(b), 

have been grown in the field in the last 
10 years and the field shares a border 
with an infested field; the field came 
into contact with a regulated article 
listed in § 301.86–2 from an infested 
field within the last 10 years; or, within 
the last 10 years, the field shared 
ownership, tenancy, seed, drainage or 
runoff, farm machinery, or other 
elements of shared cultural practices 
with an infested field that could allow 
spread of the PCN, as determined by the 
Administrator. 

Paragraph (b) describes the conditions 
for the designation of an area less than 
an entire State as a quarantined area. 
Less than an entire State will be 
designated as a quarantined area only if 
the Administrator determines that: 

• The State has adopted and is 
enforcing restrictions on the intrastate 
movement of the regulated articles that 
are equivalent to those imposed by the 
regulations on the interstate movement 
of regulated articles; and 

• The designation of less than the 
entire State as a quarantined area will 
prevent the interstate spread of PCN. 

We have determined that it is not 
necessary to designate the entire State of 
Idaho as a quarantined area. Idaho has 
adopted and is enforcing restrictions on 
the intrastate movement of regulated 
articles from that area that are 
equivalent to those we are imposing on 
the interstate movement of regulated 
articles. 

Paragraph (a) of § 301.86–3 further 
provides that the Administrator will 
publish the description of the 
quarantined area on the Plant Protection 
and Quarantine (PPQ) Web site, http:// 
www.aphis.usda.gov/plant_health/ 
plant_pest_info/potato/pcn.shtml. The 
description of the quarantined area will 
include the date the description was last 
updated and a description of the 
changes that have been made to the 
quarantined area. The description of the 
quarantined area may also be obtained 
by request from any local office of PPQ; 
local offices are listed in telephone 
directories. Finally, paragraph (a) 
establishes that, after a change is made 
to the quarantined area, we will publish 
a notice in the Federal Register 
informing the public that the change has 
occurred and describing the change to 
the quarantined area. 

We are publishing this notice to 
inform the public of changes to the PCN 
quarantined area in accordance with 
§ 301.86–3(a). 

The PCN quarantined area was first 
updated when the regulations became 
effective on November 1, 2007. That 
update to the quarantined area 
expanded the list of associated fields 
based on new information regarding 
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shared cultural practices. This added 
associated fields in Jefferson County, ID, 
as well as fields in Bonneville and 
Bingham Counties, ID. 

On November 28, 2007, surveys 
confirmed the detection of PCN in one 
new field. It was not necessary to add 
that field to the quarantined area, as it 
had already been listed as an associated 
field. However, the finding of an 
infestation in that field led to new fields 
being designated as associated fields. 
These fields were in Bonneville and 
Bingham Counties. 

On January 9, 2008, the quarantined 
area was further updated to remove four 
fields from the quarantined area. 
Although these fields had appeared to 
be associated fields, further 
investigation demonstrated that these 
fields were not associated with an 
infested field. The fields removed from 
quarantine were in Bonneville County. 

On March 21, 2008, the quarantined 
area was updated to remove 24 fields 
from the quarantined area. These fields 
had been associated fields, and were 
found to be free of PCN according to a 
survey protocol approved by the 
Administrator as sufficient to support 
removal from quarantine, under 
paragraph (d)(2) of § 301.86–3. The 
fields removed from quarantine were in 
Bonneville and Bingham Counties. 

The current map of the quarantined 
area can be viewed on the PPQ Web site 
at http://www.aphis.usda.gov/ 
plant_health/plant_pest_info/potato/ 
pcn.shtml. 

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 7701–7772 and 7781– 
7786; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3. 

Done in Washington, DC, this 29th day of 
May 2008. 
Cindy Smith, 
Administrator, Animal and Plant Health 
Inspection Service. 
[FR Doc. E8–12625 Filed 6–5–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–34–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Food and Nutrition Service 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request—FNS User Access 
Request 

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service, 
USDA. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this 
notice invites the general public and 
other public agencies to comment on 
proposed information collections. The 
proposed collection is a revision of a 

currently approved collection. The 
purpose of this information collection 
request is the continued use of the 
electronic form FNS 674 entitled ‘‘FNS 
User Access Request’’. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
received on or before August 5, 2008. 
ADDRESSES: Comments are invited on: 
(a) Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 
(c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on those who are to respond, including 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Comments may be sent to Shawn 
Jones, Information Systems Security 
Program Manager (ISSPM), Food and 
Nutrition Service, U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, 3101 Park Center Drive, 
Room 317, Alexandria, Virginia 22302. 
Comments may also be submitted via 
fax to the attention of Shawn Jones at 
703–305–2924 or via e-mail to 
Shawn.Jones@fns.usda.gov. 

All written comments will be open for 
public inspection at the office of the 
Food and Nutrition Service during 
regular business hours (8:30 a.m. to 5 
p.m., Monday through Friday) at 3101 
Park Center Drive, Room 317, 
Alexandria, Virginia 22302. 

All responses to this notice will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval. All comments will 
be a matter of public record. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of this information collection 
should be directed to Shawn Jones, 703– 
305–2528. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title: FNS User Access Request. 
OMB Number: 0584–0532. 
Form Number: FNS 674. 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2008. 
Type of Request: Revision of a 

currently approved collection. 
Abstract: The FNS 674 is designed to 

collect user information required to gain 
access to FNS Information Systems. 

Respondents: FNS Employees, 
Contractors, FNS Regions, State 
Agencies, Field Offices, Partners and 
Compliance Offices. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
Two hundred twenty-five (225). 

Number of Responses per 
Respondent: One (1). 

Estimated Time per Response: 
0.1666667 minutes. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden on 
Respondents: 75.50145 hours. 

Dated: May 30, 2008. 
Roberto Salazar, 
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service. 
[FR Doc. E8–12707 Filed 6–5–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3410–30–P 

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM 
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR 
SEVERELY DISABLED 

Procurement List; Additions and 
Deletions 

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From 
People Who Are Blind or Severely 
Disabled. 
ACTION: Additions to and Deletions from 
the Procurement List. 

SUMMARY: This action adds to the 
Procurement List products and services 
to be furnished by nonprofit agencies 
employing persons who are blind or 
have other severe disabilities, and 
deletes from the Procurement List 
products and services previously 
furnished by such agencies. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 6, 2008. 
ADDRESS: Committee for Purchase From 
People Who Are Blind or Severely 
Disabled, Jefferson Plaza 2, Suite 10800, 
1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, 
Arlington, Virginia, 22202–3259. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Kimberly M. Zeich, Telephone: (703) 
603–7740, Fax: (703) 603–0655, or e- 
mail CMTEFedReg@jwod.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Additions 

On April 4 and April 11, 2008, the 
Committee for Purchase From People 
Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled 
published notice (73 FR 18495; 19808) 
of proposed additions to the 
Procurement List. 

After consideration of the material 
presented to it concerning capability of 
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide 
the products and services and impact of 
the additions on the current or most 
recent contractors, the Committee has 
determined that the products and 
services listed below are suitable for 
procurement by the Federal Government 
under 41 U.S.C. 46–48c and 41 CFR 51– 
2.4. 

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification 

I certify that the following action will 
not have a significant impact on a 
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